
 

 

 
 

 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Tuesday, 4 June 2024 

 

Notice of meeting 

 

Standing Advisory Council for Religion, Values and 
Ethics (SAC) 

 

Wednesday, 12th June, 2024 at 3.00 pm, 
Council Chamber - Council Chamber 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Confirmation of the appointment by Council of the Cabinet Member for 
Education as Chair of SAC 

 

 

2.   Appointment of Vice Chair 

 
 

3.   Welcome and Apologies 

 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

5.   To note the record of previous meetings: 
 
13th March 2024 
 
4th June 2024 (Recruitment Panel) 

 

1 - 8 

6.   Membership 
 

1. Current Membership (attached) 
 

2. Update on Teacher Representation (Sharon Randall-Smith) 
 

3. Report of the Recruitment Panel – 4th June 2024 

 

9 - 10 

7.   EAS and Central Consortium Resources (Hayley Jones) 

 
 

8.   WASACRE Business 
 

1. WASACRE AGM Agenda 
2. WASACRE draft AGM minutes – 19th June 2023 

11 - 56 

Public Document Pack



 

 

3. Nominations for WASACRE Executive Committee 2024 election for 
information only. 

4. Draft Minutes – 5th March 2024 
5. Autumn Term WASACRE meeting: Monmouthshire County Council to host 

 
9.   Any Other Business 

 
 

10.   Dates of Meetings 2024/25 
 
11th September 2024 
18th December 2024 
19th March 2025 

 

 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive  

 
 

 



 

 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
County Councillor Martyn Groucutt Lansdown; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Louise Brown Shirenewton; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Rachel Buckler Devauden; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor John Crook Magor East with 

Undy; 
Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 

County Councillor Paul Pavia Mount Pleasant; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Angela Sandles Magor East with 

Undy; 
Labour and Co-Operative 
Party 

 
Representing the Church in Wales (1) 
 
Rebecca Mort
[...]
13th March, 2024 at 
3.00 pm 

 
 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

COUNTY COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES 
 
County Councillor Louise Brown (In the Chair) 
County Councillor Paul Pavia 
County Councillor John Crook 
County Councillor Rachel Buckler 
 
FAITH AND BELIEF REPRESENTATIVES 
 
Sue Cave 
Suzanne Gooding 
 
TEACHER REPRESENTATIVES 
 
Charlotte Rhodes 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Sharon Randall-Smith Head of Achievement and Attainment 
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer 
Geraint Edwards Solicitor 
Hayley Jones Curriculum Partner (SACs and RVE) 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillors Martyn Groucutt and Angela Sandles, Maddie Saraireh and Revd, 
Jonathan Greaves 
 

 
 
1. Welcome and Apologies  

 
County Councillor John Crook was welcomed to his first meeting.  Cllr Crook replaces County 
Councillor Jill Bond who has resigned. 
 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 
3. To note the record of previous meetings:  

 
The record was confirmed as accurate for the following meetings: 
 

 12th December 2023  

  7th February 2024 (Special)  

  26th February 2024 (SAC Recruitment Panel) 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council for Religion, Values and Ethics 
(SAC) held 

at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Wednesday, 13th March, 2024 at 
3.00 pm 

 
4. Qualifications  

 
Exploring World Views Course. 
 
SAC welcomed Frances Lee, Business Development Manager, Agored Cymru who presented a 
detailed overview of the fully accredited Exploring World Views course which enables pupils to 
gain an equivalent qualification that covers core elements of the statutory curriculum.   
 
SAC Members asked questions covering the following points: 
 

 How the World Views curriculum has been formulated? Experts from other consortia 
have been consulted on content.  More details to be provided by the Head of Product 
Development. 

 Website only provided an outline of the units 
[...]
of meetings 2024/25  

 
 

The meeting ended at 4.32 pm  
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council for Religion, Values and Ethics 
(SAC) held 

at Remote Meeting on Tuesday, 4th June, 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor Martyn Groucutt (Chair) 
 
County Councillors:  Louise Brown, John Crook and Paul Pavia 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Sharon Randall-Smith Head of Achievement and Attainment 
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer 
Geraint Edwards Solicitor 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

None  
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
2. Consideration of applications for Membership of SAC  

 
The SAC Recruitment Panel consider two applications for membership of SAC as follows: 
 

1. Free Church Council: Jenni Brews was recommended for appointment to SAC. 
 

2. Non-Religious Philosophical Conviction: Phillip Middleton was recommended for 
appointment to SAC. 
 

 
These recommendations to be put to SAC at its next meeting, and if approved, the Chair to 
inform Full Council. 
 
 
3. Notes of previous meeting  

 
The notes of the previous meeting of the recruitment panel were approved as an accurate 
record. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.22 am  
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Updated – 4th June 2024 

SACRE/SAC 
 

Membership (June 2024) 
 

NAME Confirmation to 

continue 

County Councillors (6)  

CC M. Groucutt  

CC A. Sandles  

CC P. Pavia  

CC L. Brown  

CC R. Buckler  

CC J. Crook  

Representing the Church in Wales (1)  

Rebecca Morteo Finishing in Summer 

2024 

Representing the Roman Catholic Church (1)  

Refer to Archdiocese  

Representing the Free Church Council (4)  

Vacancy (Beryl Quinlan – Methodist)   

Suzanne Gooding (Presbyterian Church) 16th April 2024 

Revd. J Greaves (Baptist Church) 27th March 2024 

Vacancy (Ni

Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Cyngor Ymgynghorol Sefydlog ar Addysg Grefyddol held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk with remote attendance on Dydd 

Mercher, 12fed Mehefin, 2024 at 3.00 pm 
 

 
 
 

YN 
BRESENNOL: 
 
  
 

County Councillors: Martyn Groucutt, Louise Brown, John Crook 
and Paul Pavia 
 

CYNRYCHIOLWYR CYNGHORWYR SIROL: 
 
Martyn Groucutt,  
Louise Brown,  
John Crook  
Paul Pavia 
 
CYNRYCHIOLWYR FFYDD: 
 
Revd J Greaves 
Sue Cave 
Suzanne Gooding 
 
CYNRYCHIOLWYR ATHRAWON: 
 
Charlotte Rhodes 
 

SWYDDOGION YN BRESENNOL: 
 
Geraint Edwards Cynghorydd Cyfreithiol 
Hayley Jones Curriculum Partner (SACs and RVE) 
Richard Williams Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Cynghorwyr Rachel Buckler ac Angela Sandles 
 
 
1. Cadarnhad o benodiad yr Aelod Cabinet dros Addysg gan Gyngor y Cabinet fel 

Cadeirydd CYS  
 

Nodwyd bod y Cyngor wedi penodi yr Aelod Cabinet dros Addysg fel Cadeirydd. 
 
2. Penodi Is-gadeirydd  

 

Fe wnaethom benodi y Cynghorydd Sir Louise Brown fel is-gadeirydd. 
 
 
3. Datganiadau o Fuddiant  

 

Ni dderbyniwyd unrhyw ddatganiadau o fuddiant. 
 
4. I nodi cofnod y cyfarfodydd blaenorol:  

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Cyngor Ymgynghorol Sefydlog ar Addysg Grefyddol held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk with remote attendance on Dydd 

Mercher, 12fed Mehefin, 2024 at 3.00 pm 
 

Cadarnhawyd bod y cofnod yn gywir ar gyfer y cyfarfodydd canlynol: 
 

 13 Mawrth 2024 

 4 Mehefin 2024 (Panel Recriwtio) 
 
5. Aelodaeth  

 

Trafodwyd penodi aelod newydd i’r Cyngor Ymgynghori Sefydlog ar gyfer Crefydd, 
Gwerthoedd a Moeseg. 
 
Nodwyd y cafodd dau gais ar gyfer lleoedd gwag ar gyfer Credoau Athronyddol 
Anghrefyddol a’r Cyngor Eglwysi Rhyddion eu cymeradwyo ac y cyflwynir yr 
argymhellion i’r Cyngor Llawn ar gyfer penodiad ffurfiol. 
 
6. Adnoddau'r GCA a'r Consortiwm Canolog (Hayley Jones)  

 

Cafwyd diweddariad gan yr Ymgynghorydd Crefydd, Gwerthoedd a Moeseg yng 
nghyswllt EAS ac Adnoddau’r Consortiwm Canolog. 

 
Penderfynwyd fod yr Ymgynghorydd yn dosbarthu’r cyflwyniadau PowerPoint a 
recordiadau dwyieithog o’r Sesiynau Dysgu Proffesiynol i Gwasanaethau 
Democrataidd i gael eu cylchredeg i aelodau’r Cyngor Ymgynghorol Sefydlog. 

 
7. Busnes CCYSAGauC  

 

Cafwyd a nodwyd y busnes CYSAG Cymru canlynol 
 

 Agenda CCB CYSAG Cymru. 

 Drafft gofnodion CCB CYSAG Cymru – 19 Mehefin 2023 

 Enwebiadau ar gyfer Etholiad Pwyllgor Gwaith CYSAG Cymru (er 
gwybodaeth yn unig) 

 Cyfarfod CYSAG Cymru yn nhymor yr hydref: Cyngor Sir Fynwy i drefnu. 
 
Wrth wneud hynny, nodwyd y pwyntiau canlynol: 
 

 Bydd Cyngor Sir Fynwy yn cynnal cyfarfod CYSAG Cymru yn nhymor yr Hydref 
ac mae paratoadau ar gyfer hyn yn mynd rhagddynt. 

 

 Rhagwelir y caiff un o ysgolion Sir Fynwy ei gwahodd I rannu arfer da. 
 

 Caiff cyfarfod CYSAG Cymru tymor yr hydref ei gynnal yn llwyr o bell drwy Zoom 
I gefnogi cyfieithu o’r Gymraeg. 

 
8. Unrhyw Fater Arall  

 

Dim. 
 
9. Dyddiadau Cyfarfodydd 2024/25  

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Cyngor Ymgynghorol Sefydlog ar Addysg Grefyddol held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk with remote attendance on Dydd 

Mercher, 12fed Mehefin, 2024 at 3.00 pm 
 

Cadarnhawyd y dyddiadau canlynol: 
 

 11 Medi 2024. 

 18 Rhagfyr 2024. 

 19 Mawrth 2025 
 
 

Y cyfarfod diwedd yn 3.37 pm  
 

 


